

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-0551

Black Hawk County No. AGCR 225149, FECR 225935, FECR 227264

STATE OF IOWA
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

CHRISTOPHER LEE ROBY, JR
Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
Honorable ALAN HEAVENS, District Court Judge
Honorable KELLYANN M LEKAR, Chief District Court Judge
First Judicial District

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Marti D. Nerenstone
AT0005818
Park Building
500 Willow Avenue, Suite 212
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
(712) 328-2283 (phone)
(712) 322-1118 (fax)
nerenstonelaw@qwestoffice.net

Attorney for Christopher Roby

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	4
I. <u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.</u>	7
II. <u>ROUTING STATEMENT.</u>	10
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.</u>	11
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.</u>	16
V. <u>ARGUMENT.</u>	19
A. THE ELUDING WARRANT AND SUBSEQUENT CHARGE CONSTITUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL DOUBLE JEOPARDY RENDERING EVERYTHING THAT FLOW FROM THEM UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	22
B. THE ARREST OF CHRISTOPHER ROBY ON MAY 31, 2018 WAS BASED ON AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL WARRANT, RENDERING ANY SEARCH WARRANT OR CHARGE SUBSEQUENT TO THAT ARREST INVALID.	25
C. A FACTUAL BASIS DOES NOT EXIST FOR CHRISTOPHER ROBY TO PLEAD TO POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER.	28
D. NONE OF CHRISTOPHER ROBY’S PLEAS WERE KNOWING OR VOLUNTARY.	33
1. <u>The plea to the eluding charge was facially and factually inaccurate.</u>	35
2. <u>Christopher Roby was not provided with adequate information regarding the sentencing consequences of pleading to a sexual offense.</u>	37
3. <u>Christopher Roby was not provided with adequate information regarding potential ramifications of his guilty pleas to his pending federal indictment.</u>	40
D. WHETHER DEFENSE COUNSEL PERFORMANCE WAS SO DEFICIENT AS TO CAUSE STRUCTURAL ERROR.	41
E. EVEN IF DEFENSE COUNSEL PERFORMANCE WAS NOT SO DEFICIENT AS TO CAUSE STRUCTURAL ERROR, IT WAS SO DEFICIENT TO CONSIST OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	43

VI. CONCLUSION. 46

VII. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.. . . . 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . . 46

ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATION REGARDING UNPUBLISHED OPINION. . . . 47

CERTIFICATE OF COST.. . . . 47

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING. 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Constitutional Authority</u>	
Fourth Amendment of the US Constitution	7, 8, 11, 19, 21, 26, 27, 29
Fifth Amendment of the US Constitution	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 34, 35, 37, 40, 42, 44
Sixth Amendment of the US Constitution	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29, 34, 35, 37, 40, 42, 44
Eighth Amendment of the US Constitution.. . . .	7, 11, 19, 23, 28
Fourteenth Amendment of the US Constitution	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 34, 35, 37, 40, 42, 44
Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution	7, 8, 11, 19, 21, 27, 29, 31
Article I, Section 9 of the Iowa Constitution	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 29, 34, 35, 37, 40, 42, 44
Article I, section 10 of the Iowa Constitution	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 29, 34, 35, 37, 40, 42, 44
Article I, section 12 of the Iowa Constitution	7, 11, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26
Article I, section 17 of the Iowa Constitution. . . .	7, 11, 19, 28
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Arizona v Fulminante</u> , 499 US 279, 310 (1991).	10, 42
<u>Everett v State</u> , 789 NW2d 151 (Iowa 2010)	7, 8, 9, 10, 22, 24, 27, 30, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 42, 44
<u>Lado v State</u> , 804 NW2d 248 (Iowa 2011).	10, 42, 43, 45
<u>Nguyen v. State</u> , 707 NW2d 317 (Iowa 2005)..	10, 45
<u>State v Atkinson</u> , 620 NW2d 1 (Iowa 2000)..	8, 32
<u>State v Bash</u> , 670 NW2d 135 (Iowa 2003)..	8, 32
<u>State v Brooks</u> , 555 NW2d 446 (Iowa 1996).	8, 33

<u>State v Doggett</u> , 687 NW2d 97 (Iowa 2004)	8,33
<u>State v Feregrino</u> , 756 NW2d 700 (Iowa 2008)	10,42
<u>State v Fox</u> , 858 NW2d 36 (Table) 2014 WL 5243365 (Iowa Ct App 2014)	7,25
<u>State v Gines</u> , 844 NW2d 437 (Iowa 2014)	7,8,10,22,23,26,29,34,44
<u>State v Henderson</u> , 696 NW2d 5 (Iowa 2005)	8,9,32,36
<u>State v Jorgensen</u> , 758 NW2d 830 (Iowa 2008)	8,9,32,36
<u>State v Kress</u> , 636 NW2d 12 (Iowa 2001)	10,43
<u>State v McDowell</u> , 622 NW2d 305 (Iowa 2001)	8,32
<u>State v Meyer</u> , 705 NW2d 676 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005)	7,8,9,10,22,24,27,30,34,35,37,40,42,44
<u>State v Powell</u> , 684 NW2d 235 (Iowa 2004)	7,8,9,10,21,22,24,27,30,34,35,37,40,42,44
<u>State v Reeves</u> , 209 NW2d 18 (Iowa 1973)	8,31
<u>State v Trainer</u> , 762 NW2d 155 (Iowa 2008)	7,25
<u>State v Webb</u> , 648 NW2d 72 (Iowa 2002)	8,9,32,36
<u>Strickland v Washington</u> , 466 US 668 (1984)	7,8,10,22,23,26,29,34,44,45
<u>United States v Chronic</u> , 466 US 648 (1984)	10,42
<u>US v Funchess</u> , 422 F3d 698 (8 th Cir 2005)	9,41
<u>US v Golden</u> , 669 F3d 901 (8 th Cir 2012)	9,41
<u>US v Young</u> , 960 F Supp 881 (ND Iowa 2013)	9,41
<u>Statutes</u>	
21 USC §851	9
Iowa Code §124.401(1)	8,30

Iowa Code §124.401(1)(d)	14,18
Iowa Code §321.277.	7,25
Iowa Code §321.279.	7,25
Iowa Code §321.279(2)	12,17
Iowa Code §321.285.	7,25
Iowa Code §709.	39
Iowa Code §709.4(b)(2)	15,18,38
Iowa Code §813.2.	9,38
Iowa Code §816.	11,19
Iowa Code §816.1.	7,19,23,25,26
Iowa Code §903B.	20,39
Iowa Code §903B.1.	9,20,38,39

Court Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e)	46
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(2)	46,47
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(2)	47
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	10
Iowa R. Crim P. 2.8(2)(b)	10,37,43
Iowa R. Crim P. 2.8(2)(b)(2)	9,38,39

Other Authorities

B. John Burns, <i>Iowa Practice: Criminal Procedure</i> (2019)	7,27
Blacks Law Dictionary (West 5 th ed)	7
Uniform Bond Schedule	8,12,28
USSG §4A1.2	9
